Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B (CH)

2.24B

Name of Company

Brabee (2006) Limited

Company Number

04795760

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number

1054 of 2010

We (a) Nicholas Edward Reed and lan David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers Benson House, 33

(@) st fult namts) and o)y poton Street, Leeds LS 4JP

address{cs)
admumustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod
from 1o
(b) 4 February 2012 b) 3 August 2012
(b} Insert date
Signed
a4
Jont Agminstrator
Dated 20 A3 CrOSR 2OV
Contact Details:
Vanessa Jenmings
You do not have (0 gne any contact information m " -
the box opposite but 1f you do, st will hilp Campanes PricewalerhouseCoopers LLP Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LSL4JP
House to contact you 1f there s a query on the lorm
The contact miormation that you give witl be visible
to searchers of the pubhe record Tel 0113 289 495
DX Number DY Exchange
you have completed and signed this form please sund 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at
rames House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASE755"
A36 03/10/2012 #

COMPANIES HOUSE




pwec

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

20 August 2012

Dear Sir
Brabco (2006} Limited- in administration (*the Company™)

The joint administrators recently made an application to court to extend the period of the
admimstration

The applicatton was made because the administration was due to come to an automatic end
on 4 August 2012 and the joint administrators believed that the business of the administration
would not be completed by this date

We are pleased to announce that consent has been recened to extend the period of the
administration by a period of twelve months, until 4 August 2013

We enclose a copy ot our progress report for the penod 4 February 2012 to 11 June 2012,
which accompanied the appheation to court Please be adwised that there have been no
material changes between 1t June 2012 and 3 August 2012

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, our next report will cover the period
4 August 2012 to 3 February 2013, or to the end of the administration, if earher

Should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Vanessa
Jennings, on 0113 289 4455

Yours faithfully

Jownt Administrator /

Enclosure Joint Admmistrators’ progress report

NMicholas Edward Reed and lan Datd Green have been appomted as Jome Admimstrators of the
Commpany to manage its qffau s, business and property as its agents, without personal habiity Both

are heensed to act in the United Kmgdom as insolvency practiiioners by the Institute of Chartered
tecountants in England and Wales

the jount admstrators gie Data Controflers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection \ct
1998 Pricewater houseCooper s I LP wdl act as Data Processor on therr mstructions Personal data wnll
be hept sec e and processed only for matters relating to the admmmistiation




Brabco (2006) Limited — in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Case No. 1054 of 2010

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the

period from 4 February 2012 to 11 June 2012

11 June 2012

vanessq jennings@uk pwe com
T +44 (0113} 289 3955




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 4
February 2012 to 11 June 2012

Introduction

+

Further to the Joint Adminstrators (“the Adminstrators”™) progress report dated 29 February 2012, 2
further progress report for the period 4 February 2012 to 11 June 201218 presented, in accordance
with rule 2 112(1) ot the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867) and 1n support of the Administrators’
apphication for a further extension to the admnistration pertod.

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (*Sch Bi 1A867), consent to
extend the administration by a period of six months was granted by the secured creditors A second
extension was granted by the Court for a further period of twelve months to 4 August 2012

Realisation of Assets

« Freehold Property — East Street, Leeds

The Company's only known asset 1s 1ts freehold developument land at East Strect, Leeds

Joues Lang LaSalle were appatnted as sales agents and have been marketing the property for sale

Certain offers and expressions of interest have been recerved A revised offer 1s currently being
awaited from the principal interested party

Once the Administrators have sold the land, they shall then make a distribufion to the secured
ereditor

Receipts and payments account

An account of the recerpts and payments 1n the Admumstration for the period from appointment to 11
June 2012 1s set out in Section 3 to this report

Outcome for creditors
Anglo-Irish Bank Corporation Limited (“the Bank) has fixed and floating charges over all assets of the
Company to secure 1ts lending At the date of our appointment, the Bank was owed £3,248,000, upon

which interest and charges continue to accrue.

From 1 November 2010, the Bank's beneficial interest i the Facitity was transferred to the National
Asset Management Agency ("NAMA").

Based on current estimations, following the sale of assets of the Company and after meeting the costs
of the Admunistration and realisation, NAMA will sutfer a shortfall under 1ts secunty

As far as the Adminstiators are aware, there are no preferential credators

Untortunately, based on present mformation, there will be insufficent funds to make any distnibution
to unsecured creditors

Administrators’ remuneration
[he Administrators’ remuneratton 1 approved by the secured creditor, NAMA To 11.June 2012, the
Administiators have drawn remuneration of £21, 240 and disbursements of £3,058 This was based

on the actual tume costs tmeuered to 41 Cetober 2010

A turther fxed foe of £8,000 has been approved by NAMA Thus has not yet been drawn

Brabo {(2oo6) Lunited - in Admimstration




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 4
February 2012 to 11 June 2012

The Admnmstrators time costs to 11 June 2012 totat £52,900, representing 254 hours work at an
average hourly rate of £208 An analysis of the Administiators’ tume costs is set out at Section 5

Extension of and exiting the administration

The admimistration 1s due to automatially end on 4 August zo12 The Company cannot be placed into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation as insufficient funds will be realised from the sale of the land to enable
a distribution to unsecured creditors. It follows, thus, that the Admunistrators require a further twelve
month extension to the pertod of admmistration in order to conclude a sale

Thereafter it 13 proposed that, in accordance with paragraph 84(4) of Sch Bt IAB6, the adminwstration
will end upon the registration of furm 2 35B - Notice of move from administration to dissolution - and
a final progress report by the Registrar of Companies The Company 1s deemed to have been dissohved
three months following the end of the administration

Administrators’ discharge from habihity
It 15 anhewpated that the Admimstrators will be discharged from tability pursuant to paragraph 98(1)

Sch B1IA8B6 n regard of any action of theirs as Administiators at a ime resolved by the secured
creditors

Next report

The Administrators’ next report to creditors will be at the earlier of the conclusion of the
Admunistration or 1n approxamately six months

Joint Administrator
rabco (2006) Lin

as Edward Reed and fan Dawvtd Green have been apponted as joint admimistrators of the Company. to
manage its affairs, business and property as its agents, without personal habiity Both are hcensed in the
United Kingdom to act by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Brabco (2006) Limited - 1n Administration




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Administratiom: Case No. to54 of 2010
Full name: Brabeo (2006) Linited
Trading name: Brabeo (2006) Limited
Regislered numbert 04795760
Registered address: Benson House, Wellington Street, Leeds, LSt 4JP
Company directors: Barry Harte, Terence Noone
Company secretary: Barry Harte
Shareholdings held by the None
directors and secretary:
Bate of the Administration 4 February 2010
appointnient:

Administrators’ nomes and
adilresses:

Nicholas Edward Reed and lon David Green both of
PricewaterhonseCoopers LLP, Benzon House, 23 Wellington
Street, Leeds, 151 4JP

“Changes in office holder: nja
Details of any extensions to the Following the creditors consent to extend, the Court granted
initial period of appointment: an order extending the sdministration to 4 August 2002,

Appointor's [ applicant’s name
and addreass:

Angla Irish Bank Corporation Limited, Stephen Court, 18/21
8t. Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2, Ireland

Objective being pursued by the () Realising property in order to make a distribution to one
Administrators: or more secured creditors,

 Division of the Administrators’

In relation to paragraph 100(2} Sch.B1 1AB6, Any act

Administrators intend to apply
to court under Section 176A(5)
1ABG:

responsibilitless required or suthorised under any enactment to be dune by
the joint administrators may be done by all or any one or
move for the time being holding that office.

Proposed end of the Dissolution under paragraph 84(:} 1A86.

Administration:

Estimated dividend for Nil

| unsecured creditors:

Estimated values of the Nl

prescribed part and the

company’s net property:

wWhether and why the No, All of the assets of the Company are subject to a fixed

charge.

“The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Couneit
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000}

The Eurepean Regalation on Insolvency Proceedings applies
10 this Adntinistration and the proceedings nre main
proceedings,

Brmbeo (2006) Linuted ~ in Administeation




3. Receipts and payments

Brabeco {(2006) Limited - in administration

Summary of financial information from appointment to 11 June 2012

From 04/02/2010
to 03/02/2012

From 04/02/2012
to 23/05/2012

From 04/02/2010
to 23/05/2012

Receipts E E E
Funding from secured

creditor 31,557 85 - 31,557 85
Total 31,557.85 - 31,557.85
Payments £ £ E
Admimstrators fees 23,240 05 - 23,240 05
Adminmistrators dishursements 3,058 16 - 3,058 16
VAT 5,259 64 - 5259 64
Total 31,557.85 - 31,557.85

Balance at Bank

Brabeo (2006) Lunited - tn Administration

b



4. Statement of expenses

Statement of expenses incurred from appointment to 11 June 2012

Expenses incurred
Category (£) Paid to Date (E) Qutstanding (£)
Legal Costs 6,256 00 - 6,256 aa
Agents Fees (Note 1) 10,000 - 20,000 - 10,000 - 20,000
Office Holders Fees 52,899 55 23,240 05 29,659 50
Office Holders Disbursements
(Note 2} 3,873 00 3,058 16 814 8

(1) Agents fees will be 1 5% of the net sales of the property sale, subject to a minimum of
£10,000 and a maxmum of £20,000
(2) Includes Addleshaw Goddards legal fees of £2,500

Professiconal advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal adwvice Addleshaw Goddard Industry knowledge | Time Costs

Property valuation Sawills Industry knowledge | Fixed Fee

15% of net realisations,

subject to minimum of

E£10,000 and maximum
of £20,000

Property agents and

athers Jones Lang LaSalle Industry knowledge

Brabeo (2006) Limited - 1n Admimistration




uonPLSIUIUIPY UL - paur] (a008) oaqrig

TIOG ung 11 0] 010T ATenaqa,
¥ porrad ay) 10§ SUSWRSINGSIP T A108318)) pUR $1S0D JWN SI0JLNSTUTIUPY dY] JO SISA[ruy S




Ql Jioddng
_ Tt ETTURS LY
0T HPPIOy, [RoYOTT %2:_25:3 JPDOTT 101G
ozf APTIOSEY 1010 667 ) nruegy
caf wirury oy 2xd NeT amunxe ) APpur naark samity Ay '1ouoy fat gy, Jntieg
(Tl Erurpy g ‘Liwa op sarl ] astape Wadxa pag annbor | pinegs sanoy af t+ J01VC]
ond doang JO TGRSR [0S 0 23102 SIS O 'SU0IST) PUE (VA XPL ST ars JWpeg
(4174 et yons 177 $17d00)15n0g01eMIIL] UM srurdp jerenadsg anoy ol ¥ pwan jrerg
oy a3 Pra<y JIrIS
I ATVD R SUNSTIY 10) SR jno saeyy amnuixmn gy

oo fig't Tio= ey T~ ormo |

00 6 10U}

00 L0T Afrisog

0o ont? s [Py

na byl aaeraneu]

no fof RUrEIIAPY

1800 J0 prIUPYT P SqnHn WSO [y

- (230007 1240} Wi 1vd d1g 10 {Voo0z 61 do) i 2d d2a o wnaeeet e e paleye < 8epy

- Fuatdor yyng pur saonpazd an oygs 1wl Ek e padaey s« S idosomy
(k2]

MEp 01 SIS0 st qpuausangsyp 105 finlaegs ang Langod saoyrpmbyy qutor W
¥ gov CCahp'Ts ol 157 o0S L6 06 0L 9l ab gt Ch T o0 R CLES ™o
11 06T nE L6F 1 SFL - SEg nso oo - - sUMISEIX pur snpoad anen))y
e 59 1TRH'G oL gt - ok SHm gSn - - 010 suestag /[ VAP ]
01 LL1 m e 61 oR 601 - 07 09 55 %2 ot T Soz ng o - wumules pur Lo
o 7S¢ og oty tog oo Sr1 0w o ost nsf - wronpy/aonrodde oy Punred Wy
6 FE1 ob U ot bt 051 ntZ STy a0 - ™o - {ma a pur Jununossy
of T oz trr of £ nt F oR 1 oTr - . - -+ SUOUNQLISTR/ ST JORPIL])
gg tor on bt onl - orb oh1 5o - ok 0 - suonyrdnsaag
hi: R o7 o't ng gt tog €617 ng o 0% 61 ol 0 - cpeey
11 £aT nh b6y o0 or otn oT L ot ¢ ob Tt 0Lo [ E - Rutaury] ¢ ey

)] &3} (sa11) (s1n) [EE1 1) (7114} (s211} (<) (=411) (=414} IR O NOTE YIS
Py [EISSY I3euryy,
Ganeqg ey ey ey, oy [Fio] odddng HMIORSY Tong Jadeury aoning Jnang e

7167 W[ 11 0} oror Lmnzgaq Fuodg §1900 swn go Grenung

HOTIPLISTMIIPT Ul - PONIT] (G007) 0wy



Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{vs)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act {986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name ot Company

Brabeo (2006) Limmted

Company Number

(4795760

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1054 of 2010
Chancery Division

Compames Court

{full name of court)

We (a) Nicholas Edward Reed and Lan David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Benson House, 33

Wellington Street, Leeds LS| 4JP

adminmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 4 February 2012

Signed

(b}

Joint Adimistrator

Dated 20O MOOGOXT  20ovE

o

3 August 2012




